
ORDINANCE 07-50 

NOTE: THIS ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001-2002 WAS NOT RATIFIED UNTIL 2007. 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE APPROPRIATED REVENUES & EXENDITURES OF THE ClTY OF 
SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, FUNDS FOR THE EXPENSE OF OPERATING AND MAINTAINING THE 

DEPARTMENTAL FUNCTIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2001 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 
2002. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE ClTY OF SPRING HILL, 
TENNESSEE, THAT THERE BE APPROPRIATED OUT OF REVENUES OF THE TOWN, EXCEPT THOSE 

EXPRESSLY ALLOCATED BY LAW, THE SUMS HEREINAFTER SET FOR THE EXPENSE OF OPERATING 
AND MAINTAINING THE FOLLOWING SEVERAL DEPARTMENTS OF THE TOWN, DURING THE YEAR 

BEGINNING JULY 1, 2001 AND ENDING JUNE 30. 2002. 

I10 - GENERAL FUND - REVENUES 

TAXES 

I 
31100  REAL PROPERTY TAXES I $ 376,523.00 

31 120 

31200 

31300 

3151 1 

31720 /WHOLESALE LIQUOR TAX 1 $ 38,813.00 

UTILITY TAXES 

REAL PROPERTY TAX DELINQUENCIES 

DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX PENALTY 

ELECTRIC UTILITY IN-LIEU-OF TAX ( $  1,001 .OO 

31610 

$ 11,123.00 

$ 12,747.00 

$ 1,907.00 

31 520 ISATURN IN-LIEU-OF-TAX I $ 250,000.00 

LOCAL SALES TAX I $ 601,344.00 

31710  WHOLESALE BEER TAX I $ 137.743.00 

31800 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 

32210  BEER LICENSES I $ 500.00 

BUSINESS LICENSE ( $  71,946.00 

31912 

31911 /GAS FRANCHISE TAX I $ 73.780.00 

CABLE N FRANCHISE 

32400 
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$ 20,418.00 

TOTALGENERALTAXREVENUES 

ALARM REGISTRATIONS I $ 6.318.00 

32710 

$ 1,597,345.00 

32610 (BUILDING PERMITS I $ 321,075.00 

SIGN PERMITS $ 1,980.00 

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS $ 329,873.00 



INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

33320 

33510 /STATE SALES TAX I $ 455.766.00 

TVA IN-LIEU-OF TAX / $ 51,716.00 

33191 

33520 \STATE INCOME TAX / $ 30,159.00 

33410 /GRANT REVENUE I $ 8,960.00 

LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANT (COPS) / $ 48.984.00 

33530 

I I 

33596 (LIBRARY BUILDING & RESERVE FUND / $ 

STATE BEER TAX 1 $ 3.770.00 

33552 

33551 /STATE GAS & MOTOR FUEL TAX I $ 209,687.00 

STATE C I N  STREETS &TRANSPORTATION / $ 17,512.00 

MISCELLANEOUS 

33590 [OTHER STATE REVENUE ALLOCATIONS 1 $ 535.00 

33597 

34000 /CHARGES FOR SERVICES I $ 785.00 

34793  COMMUNITY ROOM FEES I $ 75.00 

LIBRARY REVENUE-OTHER / $ 1.200.00 

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE I $ 880,707.00 

35110 IClTY COURT TRAFFIC SCHOOL I $ 5.721 .OO 

35100 

I I 

35160 \COUNTY COURT REVENUE / $ 9.439.00 

CITY COURT REVENUES / $ 66,826.00 

36000 

36350  INSURANCE RECOVERIES FOR LOSSES I $ 9,310.00 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES I $ 39,827.00 

36210 

36410 ~ P U D  FEES 1 $ 5.236.00 

36100 /INTEREST INCOME / $ 31,522.00 

RENTAL INCOME I $ 9,958.00 

I I 

3 7 0 0 0 1 ~ 0 ~ ~ ~ 1 0 ~ ~  & CONTRIBUTIONS I $ 1,000 00 

36300 /SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 1 $ 1 .OO 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES / $ 179,700.00 
I 

TOTALGENERALFUNDREVENUES I $ 2,987,625.00 
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C l N  OF SPRING HILL 

GENERAL FUND 

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

41100 - LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT 

110 /SALARIES / $ 65,762.00 

143 IRETIREMENT / $ 3.174.00 

161  BOARD EXPENSE (ALDERMEN) 1 $ 624.00 

134 

172  ELECTION EXPENSE 1 $ 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 1 $ 108.00 

141  PAYROLLT TAX / $ 5.181.00 

233 SUBSCRIPTIONS I $ 583.00 

245 

235 IMEMBERSHIP AND DUES / $ 2.426.00 

TELEPHONE EXPENSE, TELEDATA I $ 2,662.00 

259 

252 /LEGAL SERVICES / $ 39.551 .OO 

262 

510 ~TML INSURANCE COVERAGE, ALL FORMS I $ 107,636.00 

260 (PROPERTY REAPPRAISAL (MAURY) I $ 2.847.00 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, APPRAISAL ,SURVEYS, TAX BILLING 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION I $ 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE EXPENDITURES 1 $ 341,423.00 

$ 1,237.00 

280 ITRAVEL EXPENSES I $ 

$ 218.00 

41210 -JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

331 IGAS & OIL / $ 500.00 

TOTAL JUDICIAL EXPENDITURES 

134 
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CHRISTMAS BONUS / $ 



41500 - FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

110 SALARIES / $ 55,930.00 

141 

231 /LEGAL NOTICE PUBLICATION I $ 3.720.00 

134  CHRISTMAS BONUS 1 $ 217.00 

143 

280 TRAVEL EXPENSE 400.00 

293 IDOCUMENT RECORDATION EXPENSE I $ 222.00 

142  HEALTH INSURANCE / $ 11.709.00 

PAYROLL TAX 

RETIREMENT 1 $ 3,266.00 

$ 4,520.00 

200 ICONTRACT SERVICES I $ 6.027.00 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES / $ 12,469.00 

900 

TOTAL FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURES ( $  114,550.00 

790  MISCELLANEOUS / $ 1.289.00 

CAPITAL OUTLAY I $ 

949 

41600 - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

I I 

255 /DATA PROCESSING SERVICE-LOCAL GOVERNMENT I $ 

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT $ 8,168.00 

260 

940 

110 \SALARIES I $ 36,604.00 

134  CHRISTMAS BONUS 1 $ 217.00 

310 ICOMPUTER SUPPLIES I $ 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE-COMPUTER HARDWARE 

COMPUTER SYSTEMS / $ 

TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

$ 5.696.00 

$ 13,226.00 

41800 - CITY HALL - BUILDING 

141 PAYROLL TAX 1 $ 3,098.00 

200 

142 \HEALTH INSURANCE I $ 7.266.00 

CONTRACT SERVICES I $ 575.00 

244 
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241  ELECTRIC I $ 21,348.00 

NATURAL GAS I $ 2,880.00 

261 

245  TELEPHONE I $ 32,611 .OO 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE, MOTOR VEHICLES 1 $ 119.00 

262 IREPAIR & MAINT. - MACHINERY & EQUIP.. HIC I $ 9.069.00 



41800-CITY HALL-BUILDING (cont.) 

TOTAL CITY HALL - BUILDING EXPENDITURES 153.564.00 

326 

-- - - 

42100 - POLICE DEPARTMENT 

UNIFORMS / $ 541 .OO 

331 IDIESEL FUEL, GAS, OIL I $ 221 .OO 

200 (CONTRACTURAL SERVICES-E-COMM 91 1 I $ 40,834.00 

211 /POSTAGE I $ 

110 SALARIES I $ 629,648.00 

134  CHRISTMAS BONUS 1 $ 2,166.00 

217 VEHICLE TOW SERVICE I $ 100.00 

231 

220  PRINTING. DUPLICATION. ETC. (Ticket Books. Forms) I $ 1,309.00 

LEGAL NOTICES 1 $ 

236 

234 ITAX. LAW. & OTHER SUBSCRIPTIONS I $ 416.00 

PUBLIC RELATIONS PROGRAM (COPS) I $ 1,181 .OO 

251 

260 

261 

245  TELEPHONE I $ 5.338.00 

262 

MEDICAL SERVICES 

REPAIR &MAINTENANCE OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

VEHICLE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 

REPAIR &MAINTENANCE- RADAR- VIDEO 1 $ 2,932.00 

310 

$ 1,193.00 

$ 4,700.00 

$ 26,974.00 

280 ITRAVEL. TRAINING. ACADEMY / $ 4.813.00 

331 

TOTAL POLICE EXPENDITURES 1 $ 981,212.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

FUEL, OIL, ETC. 1 $ 19.222.00 

390 
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$ 2,982.00 

334 /TIRES. TUBES. ETC. 1 $ 3,188.00 

D.A.R.E. / $ 

790  MISCELLANEOUS I $ 6.711 .OO 



42200 - FlRE DEPARTMENT 

110 

141 

134 ICHRISTMAS BONUS I $ 954.00 

SALARIES 

241 

$ 10.710.00 

200  CONTRACT SERVICES-E-COMM / $ 9.088.00 

PAYROLL TAX 

ELECTRIC ] $ 1,239.00 

245 

265 /REPAIR & MAINT. - GROUNDSlBUlLDlNG (Old & New Fire Hall) / $ 3.208.00 

$ 938.00 

244 /NATURAL GAS / $ 2,099.00 

TELEPHONE / $ 1,237.00 

262 

291 /HEALTH AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES ] $ 1,339.00 

320 [OTHER SUPPLIES (Firefighters Equip.lSupplies) / $ 13,042.00 

261 /VEHICLE REPAINMAINTENANCE I $ 8.715.00 

322 ~EMT EQUIPMENTISUPPLIES 1 $ 1,030.00 

324 ICLEANING SUPPLIES I $ 

EQUIPMENT REPAIWMAINTENANCE $ 2,106.00 

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES ; $ 105,558.00 

326 

42420 -BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

CLOTHING & UNIFORMS ( $ 3,126.00 

331 IGAS. OIL. & DIESEL / $ 1.138.00 

200 (CONTRACTURAL SERVICES / $ 1,454.00 

227 (MAP PRINTING I $ 

110 

134  CHRISTMAS BONUS 1 $ 43.300.00 

SALARIES 

235 

$ 105,485.00 

MEMBERSHIP & DUES I $ 130.00 

261 

331 ]FUEL & OIL I $ 1,092.00 

245 1 TELEPHONE I $ 1.409.00 

VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE I $ 870.00 

310 

280 ITRAVEL 1 $ 423.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES I $ 2,324.36 

TOTAL BUILDING & PLANNING EXPENDITURES ! 6 215,694.36 

326  UNIFORMS I $ 91 9.00 

790 
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MISCELLANEOUS 1 $ 467.00 
I 



TOTAL STREETS & HIGHWAYS EXPENDITURES I $ 593,413.00 

44700 - PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

$ 185.036.00 

$ 758.00 

$ 15,179.00 

$ 34,262.00 

$ 8,035.00 

$ 11,211 .OO 

$ 6.295.00 

$ 6,843.00 

$ 92,876.00 

$ 21,500.00 

$ 11.550.00 

$ 46,542.00 

$ 556.00 

$ 31,564.00 

$ 5,151.00 

$ 13,923.00 

$ 3,988.00 

$ 3.772.00 

110 

134 

141 

142 

143 

200 

245 

254 

247 

261 

262 

268 

280 

320 

326 

331 

423 

790 

244 /NATURAL GAS I $ 704.00 

245  TELEPHONE / $ 1,629.00 

43100 -STREETS AND HIGHWAYS 

SALARIES 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACT SERVICES 

TELEPHONE 

ENGINEERING 

STREET LIGHTING-ELECTRICITY & MAINTENANCE 

VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

ROADS & STREETS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

TRAVEL EXPENSE 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 

UNIFORMS 

GAS, OIL. DIESEL FUEL, GREASE, ETC. 

GUARD RAILS. SIGNS & POSTS 

MISCELLANEOUS 

265 

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION EXPENDITURES 1 $ 52.957.00 

REPAIR &MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 1 $ 7,503.00 

320 

44800 - LIBRARY 

100 ISALARIES 

266 IREPAIR &MAINTENANCE - BUILDING I $ 859.00 

OPERATING SUPPLIES, RECREATIONAL I $ 8,185.00 

134 \CHRISTMAS BONUS / $ 325.00 

790 /MISCELLANEOUS / $ 460.00 

141 PAYROLL TAX I $ 5,300.00 

143 

200 

211 

231 

235 

142 /HEALTH INSURANCE I $ 5,407.00 

241 

245 

265 

280 

310 

LIBRARY RESERVE 

TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENDITURES 
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RETIREMENT 

CONTRACT SERVICES 

POSTAGE. BOX RENTAL 

LEGAL PUBLICATION 

SUBSCRIPTIONS 

320 

328 

790 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES I $ 2,580,464.36 

$ 2,666.00 

$ 756.00 

$ 177.00 

$ 

$ 334.00 

ELECTRIC 

TELEPHONE 

BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

TRAVEL 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

$ 4,197.00 

$ 2,131.00 

$ 8,815.00 

$ 

$ 3,730.00 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 

EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIES (BOOKS, TAPES, VIDEOS, ETC.) 

MISCELLANEOUS 

$ 1,184.00 

$ 16,283.00 

$ 13,065.00 



619-42129 - DRUG FUND 
DRUG FUND REVENUES 

35140 IDRUG RELATED FINES 

TOTALDRUGREVENUES ( $  12,825.00 

619-42129 - DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES 

320  OPERATING SUPPLIES / $ 6.958.00 

TOTAL DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES ( $  6,958.00 

SANITATION COLLECTION FUND (210) 
REVENUES 

I 

344101RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL COLLECTION S 399,109.00 

1 I 

43230-SANITATION EXPENDITURES 

~~~ IRESIDENTIAL  & COMMERCIAL COLLECTION I $ 404,495.00 

33440 - IMPACT FEES 

33441 REVENUE-ALL WARDS / $ 91 8,631 .OO 

TOTALIMPACTFEEREVENUES I $ 918,631 .OO 

125 - IMPACT FEES EXPENDITURES 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

410 -WATER & SEWER - REVENUES 

$ 1,907.00 

$ 1 .I 11,672.00 

43"1 
-9. '9 

37192 

ROAD SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

RECREATION-PUBLIC BUILDINGS-POLICE VEHICLE LEASE 

$ 305.00 

$ 713,373.00 

$ 209,599.00 

36950 

371 10 

37140 

METER CONNECTION FEE 1 $ 72,857.00 

371 94 

37195 

371 96 
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BAD DEBT COLLECTION 

METERED WATER SALES (Customers) 

SALES TO OTHER WATER DISTRICTS 

37193 /CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1 $ 20,000.00 

37198 

SALES OF MATERIALS 

INSTALLATION CHARGES 

WATER TAP FEES 

WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES I $  31.450.00 

$ 

$ 248,908.00 

$ 732,026.00 



37298 /SEWER DEVELOPMENT FEES I $ 1,056,450.00 

37299 ~M~SCELLANEOUS 1 $ 563.00 

WATERISEWER REVENUES. CONT'D 

37210 

52100 -WATER EXPENDITURES 

110 /SALARIES 

37910 

134 ~CHR~STMAS BONUS 1 $ 433.00 

37296  SEWER TAP FEES / $ 677.200.00 

SEWER SERVICE CHARGE (Customers) 

INTEREST EARNINGS I $ 46,926.00 

$ 842,637.00 

141 PAYROLL TAX 1 $ 11,267.00 

143 

261 /REPAIR & MAINTENANCE -VEHICLES I $ 1,385.00 

262 IREPAIR &MAINTENANCE - MACHINERY 1 $ 1.190.00 

142 /HEALTH INSURANCE / $ 26,121 .OO 

231 

200 /CONTRACTUAL SERVICES I $ 27.290.00 

RETIREMENT 

331 /GAS, OIL. DIESEL, GREASE, ETC. / $ 378,600.00 

353  WATER PURCHASED FOR RESALE I $ 670,520.00 

$ 8,285.00 

235 IMEMBERSHIP. REGISTRATION FEES. TUITION I $ 2.762.00 

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLICATION 

280 

$ 

320  OPERATING SUPPLIES 1 $ 25.133.00 

TRAVEL 

391 

$ 1,040.00 

WATER METERS 1 $ 34.573.00 

596 

TOTAL WATER EXPENDITURES I $ 2,282,672.00 

510 ~~NSURANCE TTML) I $ 13.522.00 

TN STATE FEES / $ 3,060.00 

900 

790 IMISCELLANEOUS I $ 402.00 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1 $ 13.622.00 

934  WATER LINE CONSTRUCTIONIREPAIR I $ 358.1 50.00 

52200-WASTEWATER PLANT 

141 

142 

143 

241 ELECTRICITY 1 $ 93,348.00 

245 ITELEPHONE I $ 4,620.00 

$ 86,453.00 110 

200 

134  CHRISTMAS BONUS I $ 325.00 

SALARIES 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES / $ 20,655.00 

261 IREPAIR & MAINTENANCE -VEHICLES I $ 914.00 

262 IREPAIR & MAINTENANCE - MACHINERY I $ 14,874.00 

$ 6,919.00 

$ 20,304.00 

$ 4,976.00 

215 IDEBT SERVICE SR 98-116 / $ 289.752.00 

254 
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ENGINEERING SERVICES / $ 16,684.00 



280 ITRAVEL EXPENSE / $ 40.00 

291 IMMUNIZATION SERVICES 1 $ 670.00 

322 

320 /OPERATING SUPPLIES / $ 16,847.00 

CHEMICAL & LAB SUPPLIES I $ 10,257.00 

329 

326 /UNIFORMS & CLOTHING / $ 3,183.00 

LAB ANALYSIS CONTRACT I $ 7,778.00 

540 

331 /GAS. OIL, DIESEL. GREASE. ETC. / $ 2.348.00 

DEPRECIATION I $  

790 

TOTAL WASTEWATER PLANT EXPENDITURES ' $  1,109,913.00 

596 (STATE ENVIRONMENTAL FEES / $ 

MISCELLANEOUS / $ 23.731 .OO 

934 

900  CAPITAL OUTLAY / $ 27,889.00 

PLANT CONSTRUCTION 

52211-SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM 

$ 456,501 .OO 

110 

141 PAYROLL TAX I $ 5,146.00 

254 

134 (CHRISTMAS BONUS / $ 217.00 

SALARIES 

142  HEALTH INSURANCE I $ 9.801 .OO 

ENGINEERING SERVICES ] $ 41,294.00 

280 

$ 64,683.00 

262 IREPAIR & MAINTENANCE - MACHINERY / $ 1.323.00 

TRAVEL EXPENSE 1 $ 271 .OO 

320 

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM EXPENDITURES 941.205.00 

291 IIMMUNIZATION SERVICES I $ 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 1 $ 270.00 

326 
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322 /CHEMICALS-ODOR PREVENTION I $ 13.143.00 

UNIFORMS I $ 1,870.00 

331 ]GAS. OIL. DIESEL FUEL. GREASE. ETC. / $ 148.00 



52316 - BILLING & COLLECTIONS 

134 /CHRISTMAS BONUS / $ 217.00 

141 PAYROLLTAX / $ 4,179.00 

143 

310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 $ 2,763.00 

510 IINSURANCE-TML 15.070.00 

142 /HEALTH INSURANCE 1 $ 9,850.00 

RETIREMENT / $ 3,062.00 

253 

21 1 IPOSTAL &MAILING EXPENSE I $ 11,137.00 

AUDIT / $  2,886.00 

280  TRAVEL EXPENSE I $ 239.00 

TOTAL BILLING AND COLLECTION EXPENSE-WATER & SEWER 

- 
TOTAL DRUG FUND REVENUES - - . . - . - -- - - -- - .  . - $ 12,825.00 - - - -  - -"- . - - -  - - -  
TOTAL DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES 
pap---- 

$ 
u. .....- 6,958 00 

- -  .-,- -., A - . . - -  - -  . -. - - - -  
'TOTAL SANITATION REVENUES . - f $ 399,109.00 

TOTAL SANITATION EXPENDITURES 'F 
-&"------".----I 

404,495 00 

$ 101,842.00 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER REVENUES 

TOTAL IMPACT FEE REVENUES 1 $ 918,631 .OO 

TOTAL IMPACT FEE EXPENDITURES / $ 1,113,579.00 

$ 4,652,294.00 

GRAND TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 970,484.00 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER EXPENDITURES / $ 4.435.632.00 

GRAND TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES I $ 8,541,128.36 
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THlS ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE BEGINNING JULY 1,2002, PUBLIC WELFARE 
REQUIRING IT. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE ClTY OF 
SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, ON THlS 17TH, DAY OF DECEMBER 2007. 

NOTE: THlS ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001-2002 WAS NOT RATIFIED UNTIL 2007. 

ATTEST: 

DANNY M. LEVERETTE, MAYOR 

- - 

APRIL GOAD. ClTY RECORDER 

TIMOTHY P. UNDERWOOD, ATTORNEY 

Passed on first readinq: November 19, 2007 

Passed on second readinq: December 17.2007 

Page 12 of 12 




